The Legislature further finds that greater seat belt use will26

significantly reduce unintentional death and injury in the African27

American community and the state as a whole; and that with a28

ninety percent (90%) seat belt use across the country, the nation29

would save a total of Three Hundred Fifty-six Million Dollars30

($356,000,000.00) per year in Medicare and Medicaid costs.31

SECTION 2. Section 63-2-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, is32

amended as follows:33

63-2-7. (1) (a) A violation of this chapter shall be a34

misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00)35